TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM378064

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	
SEQUENCE:	2	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as agent		03/24/2016	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	J. America, LLC (formerly known as J. America, Inc.)	
Street Address:	1200 Mason Court	
City:	Webberville	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48892	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: MICHIGAN	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3162638	J. AMERICA

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

2164798780 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 216.479.8500

Email: trademark@squirepb.com

Correspondent Name: Melissa M. Jaskolka

Address Line 1: Squire Patton Boggs (US) LLP Address Line 2: 4900 Key Tower, 127 Public Square

Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	020687.00130
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Melissa M. Jaskolka
SIGNATURE:	/mmj/
DATE SIGNED:	03/25/2016

Total Attachments: 3

source=2 Trademark release#page1.tif source=2 Trademark release#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 005758 FRAME: 0337

900358631

source=2_Trademark release#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005758 FRAME: 0338

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement (this "Release") is conveyed as of March 24, 2016, by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as agent for itself and other lenders under the Credit Agreement referred to below (in such capacity, the "Agent"), in favor of J. America, LLC (formerly known as J. America, Inc.), a Michigan limited liability company (the "Debtor").

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain Amended and Restated Revolving Credit, Term Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of December 27, 2013 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified to the date hereof, the "Credit Agreement"), by and among the Debtor, the other obligors party thereto from time to time, the lenders party thereto from time to time and the Agent.

WHEREAS, the Agent and the Debtor executed a Trademark Security Agreement (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), dated December 27, 2013, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") on January 7, 2014, at Reel 005188 Frame 0634, under which the Debtor granted to the Agent a security interest in its interest in the trademark registration listed on the attached Schedule A (the "<u>Trademark</u>") and the goodwill associated therewith.

WHEREAS, the Agent wishes to (i) terminate the Trademark Security Agreement, (ii) release and fully discharge its security interest in the Trademark and (iii) retransfer and reassign to the Debtor, without representation or warranty, all of the Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark and the goodwill associated therewith.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which the parties acknowledge, the Agent hereby (i) terminates the Trademark Security Agreement, (ii) releases and fully discharges its security interest in the Trademark and (iii) retransfers and reassigns to the Debtor, without representation or warranty, all of the Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark and the goodwill associated therewith.

NAI-1500925852v2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005758 FRAME: 0339

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

as the Agent

Name: Todd Milenius Title: Vice President

Signature Page to IP Security Release

SCHEDULE A

Registered Trademark

Mark	Application Number	Registration Number
J. America	78769664	3162638
J. Alliettea	10102004	310

NAI-1500925852v2

RECORDED: 03/25/2016

TRADEMARK REEL: 005758 FRAME: 0341